CrystEngComm
PAPER
Cite this: CrystEngComm, 2025, 27,
1206
Received 28th November 2024,
Accepted 14th January 2025
DOI: 10.1039/d4ce01201a
rsc.li/crystengcomm

1212 | CrystEngComm, 2025, 27, 1206–1213 This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2025
This is a rare example of ordered molecular compounds,
obtained from fluorene-based ligands. Furthermore,
fluorene-based ligands are still under investigation together
with their properties.
Data availability
CCDC 2383979 (1), 2395186 (2), 2379878 (3) and 2379879 (4)
contain the supplementary crystallographic data for this
paper. These data can be obtained free of charge from The
Cambridge Crystallographic Data Centre via https://www.
ccdc.cam.ac.uk/datarequest/cif.
Conflicts of interest
There are no conflicts to declare.
Acknowledgements
Financial support from the University of Strasbourg and the
CNRS (CNRS Chimie) are acknowledged.
Notes and references
1 R. Abbel, A. P. H. J. Schenning and E. W. Meijer, Fluorene-
based materials their supramolecular properties, J. Polym.
Sci., Part A: Polym. Chem., 2009, 47, 4215–4233, DOI: 10.1002/
pola.23499.
2 I. V. Kurdyukova and A. A. Ishchenko, Organic dyes based on
fluorene and its derivatives, Russ. Chem. Rev., 2012, 81,
258–290, DOI: 10.1070/RC2012v081n03ABEH004211.
3 K. Ogawa, Two-photon absorbing molecules as potential
materials for 3D optical memory, Appl. Sci., 2014, 4, 1–18,
DOI: 10.3390/app4010001.
4 S.-Y. Ku, L.-C. Chi, W.-Y. Hung, S.-W. Yang, T.-C. Tsai, K.-T.
Wong, Y.-H. Chen and C.-I. Wu, High-luminescence non-
doped green OLEDs based on a 9,9-diarylfluorene-
terminated 2,1,3-benzothiadiazole derivative, J. Mater. Chem.,
2009, 19, 773–780, DOI: 10.1039/B814082.
5 K. Lim, C. Kim, J. Song, T. Yu, W. Lim, K. Song, P. Wang, N.
Zu and J. Ko, Enhancing the performance of organic dye-
sensitized solar cells via a slight structure modification,
J. Phys. Chem. C, 2011, 115, 22640–22646, DOI: 10.1021/
jp2070776.
6 F. Bolze, S. Jenni, A. Sour and V. Heitz, Molecular
photosensitisers for two-photon photodynamic therapy,
Chem. Commun., 2017, 53, 12857–12877, DOI: 10.1039/
C7CC06133A.
7 D. M. Nguyen, A. Frazer, L. Rodriguez and K. D. Belfield,
Selective fluorescence sensing of zinc and mercury ions with
hydrophilic 1,2,3-triazolyl fluorene probes, Chem. Mater.,
2010, 22, 3472–3481, DOI: 10.1021/cm10059.
8 B. F. Abrahams, B. F. Hoskins and R. Robson, A new type
of infinite 3D polymeric network containing 4-connected,
peripherally-linked metalloporphyrin building blocks,
J. Am. Chem. Soc., 1991, 113, 3606–3607, DOI: 10.1021/
ja00009a065.
9 J. R. Long and O. M. Yaghi, The pervasive chemistry of
metal-organic frameworks, Chem. Soc. Rev., 2009, 38,
1213–2114, DOI: 10.1039/B903811F.
10 W.-Y. Wong, Metallated molecular materials of fluorene
derivatives and their analogues, Coord. Chem. Rev.,
2005, 249, 971–997, DOI: 10.1016/j.ccr.2004.10.007.
11 Z.-H. Wang, X.-Z. Wang, X.-Y. Lai, Q. Hou, J.-X. Ma, J.-H. Li,
K. Yue and Q.-F. Yang, Three new coordination polymers
based on a fluorene derivative ligand for the highly
luminescent sensitive detection of Fe3+, J. Mol. Struct.,
2020, 1202, 127341, DOI: 10.1016/j.molstruc.2019.127341.
12 J. Cheng, Z. Liu, D. Wang, K. Chen, Y. You and X. Zhou,
Fluorene-based Lanthanide Coordination Polymer: Structure,